EBITDAs throughout the plan period for both scenarios were reduced by 5% to make up for the

assumed volume effect during the plan period and express any higher costs due to inflation.

 FNM Group

Financial Report as at 31 December 2021 page 183

The rate used to discount cash flows determined as described above was calculated as equal to 6.70%

(net tax) and reflects current market valuations of the present value of money and specific risks of the

asset, processed with reference to the country risk (Italy) and systematic risk and the financial

structure of the sector, based on mean values observed for a sample of listed sector companies. The

g rate was estimated to be 0.

Impairment testing, carried out according to the above methodology, did not identify any need to

write down the equity investment.

A sensitivity analysis was also carried out considering both a change in the WACC discount rate and

g-rate growth rate in the calculation of the terminal value.

The write-downs in millions of euros (with a negative sign) that would occur if these parameters were

to change are shown below:

Sensitivity Analysis on WACC and g rate in the impairment test of
TRENORD

   WACC
  6.70  % 7.20  % 7.70  % 8.20  % 8.70  %

g rate

-1.0  %  9.10   3.30   -2.10   -7.00   -11.60
-0.5  %  10.60   4.50   -1.00   -6.10   -10.90
0.0  %  12.30   6.00   0.20   -5.10   -10.00
0.5  %  14.40   7.60   1.60   -4.00   -9.10
1.0  %  16.70   9.60   3.10   -2.70   -8.00

Moreover, the shareholders have undertaken to support the investee’s capital and finances.

NORD ENERGIA S.p.A.

The decrease in the investment, equal to EUR 2,861 thousand, is determined by the distribution of

the dividend, carried out in 2021, as approved by the Shareholders’ Meeting of the investee, based

on the result of 2020.

Omnibus Partecipazioni S.r.l.

The Group holds 50% of Omnibus Partecipazioni, which in turn holds approximately 49% of ASF

Autolinee. The decrease in the investment, equal to EUR 1,000 thousand, is determined by the

distribution of the dividend, carried out in 2021, as approved by the Shareholders’ Meeting of the

[…]

More specifically, at the end of 2021, the subsidiary has IRS derivative contracts in place with a total

notional amount of EUR 40 million, referring to hedges on bilateral floating rate loans for a total

amount of EUR 80 million maturing on 31 December 2025. With regard to the remaining portion of

 FNM Group

Financial Report as at 31 December 2021 page 251

debt, which is primarily linked to the Euribor rate, in view of i) forecasts of any significant increases

in short-term rates and ii) the weighted residual useful life of the loans of approximately three years,

there is currently no need to adjust the existing loan agreements and/or implement additional hedges

to convert floating-rate loans into fixed-rate loans.

The following table shows the impact on shareholders' equity and the net profit for the year ended 31

December 2021 of a hypothetical positive and negative change of 50 basis points (bps) in interest

rates actually applied during the year:
(Amounts in thousand of euros)

Loss/ (Profit)

31/12/2021

Income statement result Other Comprehensive Income

 Interest +50 bps Interest -50 bps Interest +50 bps Interest -50 bps
Non-hedged floating rate loans
Effect of change in interest rate 965 -965

Floating-rate loans converted through IRS into fixed-rate loans

Effect of change in interest rate on the fair value of hedging

derivatives - effective portion of hedge (*)
372 -378

Impacts before tax effect 965 -965 372 -378
Tax effect -265 265 -89 91
Impact after tax effect 700 -700 283 -287
(*) The change in the interest rate affects the change in fair value of hedging derivatives, which is recognised in other comprehensive income and

therefore does not impact the income statement.

Capital management

The main objectives pursued by the Group in its capital risk management policy are to create value

for shareholders and safeguard the business as a going concern. The Group also aims to maintain an

optimal capital structure in order to reduce the cost of debt and meet requirements (covenants) of debt

agreements (Note 23 - 24). Particular attention is paid to the level of indebtedness in relation to